

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 90544-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LINDA DARKENWALD,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT
SECURITY DEPARTMENT,

Respondent.

**EMPLOYMENT SECURITY DEPARTMENT'S RESPONSE TO
BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jay D. Geck, WSBA 17916
Deputy Solicitor General

Eric D. Peterson, WSBA 35555
Eric A. Sonju, WSBA 43167
Assistant Attorneys General

Office ID No. 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
jayg@atg.wa.gov

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The Northwest Justice Project Brief Confirms Darkenwald Does Not Meet Disability Good Cause for Quitting	3
	B. The NJP Amici Brief Recognizes that RCW 50.20.119 Applies to Job-Seekers, Confirming Darkenwald is Wrong When She Argues that the Statute Defines a Good Cause for Quitting.....	4
	C. Darkenwald Did Not Raise or Preserve a Claim that her Quit was a Refusal of Work Under WAC 192-150-150.....	5
	1. The Administrative Procedure Act bars review of a claim based on the layoff rule because it was not raised to the agency	6
	2. RAP 2.5(a) bars review of the layoff rule issue because it was not raised to the lower courts	8
	D. Darkenwald Did Not Prove and the Findings Do Not Show a De Facto Layoff Under WAC 192-150-150	9
	E. The Employment Security Act Provides Numerous Protections that Serve Part-Time Employees	13
III.	CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campbell v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 180 Wn.2d 566, 326 P.3d 713 (2014).....	15
<i>Jacobs v. Office of Unemployment Comp. & Placement</i> 27 Wn.2d 641, 179 P.2d 707 (1947).....	9
<i>King County v. Boundary Review Bd. for King County</i> 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	6-7
<i>Martini v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 98 Wn. App. 791, 990 P.2d 981 (2000).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> 98 Wn.2d 370, 655 P.2d 242 (1982).....	14
<i>Ongom v. Dep't of Health</i> 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006), overruled on other grounds by <i>Hardee v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	8-9
<i>State v. Eriksen</i> 172 Wn.2d 506, 259 P.3d 1079 (2011).....	6
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen's Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> 153 Wn. App. 541, 222 P.3d 1217 (2009).....	9

Board Decisions

In re Conchie

No. 05-2011-09113 (Wash. Dep't of Emp't Sec. Dec. No 968,
2d Series Apr. 29, 2011) 12

In re Eichelberg

No. 02-2010-21620 (Wash. Dep't of Emp't Sec. Dec. No 946,
2d Series Sept. 17, 2010) 12

Rules

RAP 13.7 2
RAP 13.7(b) 8
RAP 2.5(a) 1, 2, 6, 8-9

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(5) 9-10
26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(5)(B) 11
RCW 34.05.554 1, 2, 6
RCW 34.05.554(1) 6-7
RCW 50.04.294 14
RCW 50.20.050(2)(a), (b) 15
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ii) 3
RCW 50.20.110 9
RCW 50.20.119 1-5, 15

Regulations

WAC 192-150-150.....1-5, 7, 9-10, 12, 15

WAC 192-150-150(1)..... 10

WAC 192-150-150(3)..... 11

WAC 192-150-150(3)(a) 15

WAC 192-150-150(3)(b) 12

WAC 192-150-150(4)..... 7

WAC 192-150-150(4)(d) 11, 14
